(2) Represents (i) total outstanding secured debt, asset-specific debt, term loans, and convertible notes, less cash, to (ii) total equity.
(3) Reflects the $400 million secured notes, which priced on September 24, 2021 at 3.75% and settled on October 5, 2021.
(4) Represents annual interest expense on corporate debt over the weighted average balance of debt outstanding.

5.7%

5.2% 5.1%
4.9%

4.3%

3.9%

1.0%

2.0%

3.0%

4.0%

5.0%

6.0%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Q3 2021
Proforma

Convertible Notes Term Loan B HY Notes Cost of Corporate Debt

6

CAPITALIZATION

 $2.8 billion of asset-level financings, $400 million of secured notes and $312 million of follow-on common equity
represent a continued increase in balance sheet scale, diversification and efficiency

 Quarter-end liquidity(1) of $1.1 billion and debt-to-equity ratio(2) of 3.1x support ongoing growth within current
capitalization

Corporate Debt Progression

(3)

(4)

Diversified Financing Sources
(outstanding balance)

3Q 2021
Proforma(3)

$18.2B
financings

Blackstone  |Blackstone Mortgage Trust, Inc.

Appendix

7

Blackstone  |Blackstone Mortgage Trust, Inc.

GAAP Net
Income Adjustments

Distributable
Earnings

Interest income $200.1 $   - $200.1

Interest expense (82.7) 0.1 (82.6)

Management and incentive fees (19.3) - (19.3)

General and administrative
expenses and taxes

(2.8) - (2.8)

Increase in current expected
credit loss reserve

(2.8) 2.8 -

Non-cash compensation (8.1) 8.1 -

Realized hedging and
foreign currency loss, net(1) - (0.8) (0.8)

Net income attributable to non-
controlling interests

(0.6) (0.1) (0.7)

Total $83.8 $10.1 $93.9

$19.0

$22.0

$3.9

$0.9

2Q ’21
Loans

Outstanding

Fundings Repayments 3Q ’21
Loans

Outstanding

8

APPENDIX

(1) Primarily represents the repatriation of net interest income earned during the quarter from non-USD investments. The difference between the value of such income on the date of conversion to USD
and our cumulative basis in such income is not included in GAAP net income, but rather as a component of Other Comprehensive Income on our consolidated balance sheet.

(2) Amounts may not add due to rounding.
(3) Adjusted to reflect $155 million of non-cash fluctuations in foreign currency rates during the period for comparability to our total loan portfolio as of June 30, 2021.